# 504952906 06/11/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4999653

| SUBMISSION TYPE:   |   |   | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |                |  |
|--|---|---|---|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  |   |   | ASSIGNMENT  |                |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY  | / DATA  |   |   |                |  |
|  |   |   | lame  | Execution Date |  |
| LEICA INSTRUMENTS (SINGAPORE   |   |   | PTE. LTD.   | 06/11/2018     |  |
|  |   |   |   |                |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY  |   |   |   |                |  |
| Name:  |   | LEICA BIOSYSTEMS NUSSLOCH GMBH                                    |   |                |  |
| Street Address:  | HEIDELBERGER STRASSE 17-19  |   |   |                |  |
| City:  | NUSSLC  | NUSSLOCH  |   |                |  |
| State/Country:   | GERMANY   |   |   |                |  |
| Postal Code:   | 69226   |   |   |                |  |
|  |   |   |   |                |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBE   | I   |   |   |                |  |
| Property Type  |   |   | Number  |                |  |
| Patent Number:   | 7   | 7228  | 11  |                |  |
|  |   |   |   |                |  |
| CORRESPONDENCI   | E DATA  |   |   |                |  |
|  |   |   |   |                |  |
|  | •   | ,   | 49-0349   |                |  |
|  | Il be sent to   | the e   | -mail address first; if that is unsu  |                |  |
| Correspondence wil   | ll be sent to i if provided;  | the e<br>if tha   |   |                |  |
| Correspondence win using a fax number,   | II be sent to<br>if provided;<br>7  | <b>the e</b><br>if tha<br>1685                                    | -mail address first; if that is unsu<br>at is unsuccessful, it will be sent t   |                |  |
| <i>Correspondence wil<br/>using a fax number,</i><br>Phone:  | II be sent to a<br>if provided;<br>7<br>g   | <i>the e</i><br><i>if tha</i><br>1685<br>snyde                    | <b>-mail address first; if that is unsu</b><br>a <b>t is unsuccessful, it will be sent</b><br>64000   |                |  |
| <i>Correspondence wir<br/>using a fax number,</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:  | Il be sent to<br>if provided;<br>7<br>g<br>ne: ⊢                                  | the e<br>if tha<br>1685<br>snyde                                  | <i>-mail address first; if that is unsu</i><br>at <i>is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i><br>64000<br>er@hodgsonruss.com  |                |  |
| Correspondence wir<br>using a fax number,<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Nam   | Il be sent to<br>if provided;<br>7<br>g<br>ne: H                                  | <i>the e</i><br><i>if tha</i><br>71685<br>Jsnyde<br>HODG<br>40 PE | <i>-mail address first; if that is unsu</i><br>at <i>is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i><br>64000<br>er@hodgsonruss.com<br>iSON RUSS LLP   |                |  |
| Correspondence wir<br>using a fax number,<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:   | Il be sent to<br>if provided;<br>7<br>g<br>ne: H<br>1<br>B                        | the e<br>if tha<br>71685<br>Jong<br>HODG<br>40 PE<br>BUFF         | <i>mail address first; if that is unsu</i><br><i>at is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i><br>64000<br>er@hodgsonruss.com<br>SON RUSS LLP<br>EARL STREET, SUITE 100   |                |  |
| Correspondence will<br>using a fax number,<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:  | Il be sent to<br>if provided;<br>7<br>9<br>ne: H<br>1<br>8<br>NUMBER:             | the e<br>if tha<br>71685<br>snyde<br>10DG<br>40 PE<br>3UFF/       | <i>mail address first; if that is unsu</i><br><i>at is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i><br>64000<br>er@hodgsonruss.com<br>SON RUSS LLP<br>EARL STREET, SUITE 100<br>ALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040   |                |  |
| Correspondence wir<br>using a fax number,<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET  | Il be sent to<br>if provided;<br>7<br>9<br>ne: H<br>1<br>8<br>NUMBER:             | the e<br>if that<br>71685<br>gsnyde<br>10DG<br>40 PE<br>3UFF/     | <i>mail address first; if that is unsu</i><br><i>at is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i><br>64000<br>er@hodgsonruss.com<br>SON RUSS LLP<br>EARL STREET, SUITE 100<br>ALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040<br>037105.00068                                     |                |  |
| Correspondence wir<br>using a fax number,<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:  | Il be sent to<br>if provided;<br>7<br>9<br>ne: H<br>1<br>8<br>NUMBER:             | the e<br>if that<br>1685<br>Jonyde<br>10DG<br>40 PE<br>3UFFA      | mail address first; if that is unsut<br>at is unsuccessful, it will be sent<br>64000<br>er@hodgsonruss.com<br>aSON RUSS LLP<br>EARL STREET, SUITE 100<br>ALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040<br>037105.00068<br>GEORGE L. SNYDER, JR.                        |                |  |
| Correspondence win<br>using a fax number,<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET<br>NAME OF SUBMITTE<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:                          | Il be sent to<br>if provided;<br>7<br>g<br>ne: ⊢<br>1<br>B<br>NUMBER:<br>R:       | the e<br>if that<br>1685<br>Jonyde<br>10DG<br>40 PE<br>3UFFA      | mail address first; if that is unsut<br>at is unsuccessful, it will be sent<br>64000<br>er@hodgsonruss.com<br>SON RUSS LLP<br>EARL STREET, SUITE 100<br>ALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040<br>037105.00068<br>GEORGE L. SNYDER, JR.<br>/george I snyder jr/ |                |  |
| Correspondence will<br>using a fax number,<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET<br>NAME OF SUBMITTE<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:<br>Total Attachments: 3 | Il be sent to<br>if provided;<br>7<br>9<br>ne:  -<br>1<br>8<br>NUMBER:<br>R:      | the e<br>if that<br>1685<br>Jonyde<br>10DG<br>40 PE<br>3UFFA      | mail address first; if that is unsut<br>at is unsuccessful, it will be sent<br>64000<br>er@hodgsonruss.com<br>SON RUSS LLP<br>EARL STREET, SUITE 100<br>ALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040<br>037105.00068<br>GEORGE L. SNYDER, JR.<br>/george I snyder jr/ |                |  |
| Correspondence win<br>using a fax number,<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET<br>NAME OF SUBMITTE<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:                          | Il be sent to<br>if provided;<br>7<br>9<br>ee: H<br>1<br>8<br>NUMBER:<br>R:<br>R: | the e<br>if that<br>1685<br>Jonyde<br>10DG<br>40 PE<br>3UFFA      | mail address first; if that is unsut<br>at is unsuccessful, it will be sent<br>64000<br>er@hodgsonruss.com<br>SON RUSS LLP<br>EARL STREET, SUITE 100<br>ALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040<br>037105.00068<br>GEORGE L. SNYDER, JR.<br>/george I snyder jr/ |                |  |

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Leica Instruments (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., 12 Teban Gardens Crescent, 608924 Singapore, Republic of Singapore (the "Assignor"), is the sole owner of United States Patent No. 7,722,811 entitled Tissue Processor (the "Patent") and the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, Leica Biosystems Nussloch GmbH, Heidelberger Strasse 17-19, D-69226 Nussloch, Germany (the "Assignee") wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said Patent and the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10 (Ten Dollars) in hand paid by the Assignee to the Assignor and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the aforesaid inventions and said Patent, including any and all divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, and any reissues or reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all applications for patents filed in this or any foreign countries for said inventions or improvements thereof, including all priority rights, and any and all patents which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, to have and hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all said patents have been granted, reissued or reexamined, together with all unsatisfied claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent and the right to sue for such damages and collect same;

AND the Assignor, for the considerations aforesaid, hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that the Assignor, its successors and assigns, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute and deliver, at the expense of the Assignee, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, assignments, and other documents which, in the reasonable opinion of counsel for the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary to more effectively secure and vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and/or all of the rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that the Assignor will sign any applications for reissue which may be desired by the owner of the Patent.

### PATENT REEL: 046039 FRAME: 0870

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, does hereby execute this Assignment as of this 11 day of June, 2018.

Leica Instruments (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

Name: Dirk Tautenhahn

Title: Senior Patent Engineer

### PATENT REEL: 046039 FRAME: 0871

#### VOLLMACHT

### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Wir bevollmächtigen hiermit

#### **Dirk Tautenhahn**

bei Anmeldeverfahren und sonstigen Angelegenheiten des gewerblichen Rechtsschutzes unsere Firma vor den zuständigen Patent- und Registerbehörden sowie diplomatischen Vertretungen zu vertreten und für unsere Firma rechtsverbindlich zu zeichnen.

Der Bevollmächtigte hat das Recht, Untervollmachten zu erteilen und zu entziehen. We herewith authorize

#### Dirk Tautenhahn

to represent our company in application proceedings and other matters of legal protection of industrial property before the respective national and foreign Patent and Registration Offices as well as diplomatic representations and to sign in these matters for and on our behalf.

The authorized person is entitled to delegate in whole or in part the powers herein granted and to revoke such delegations.

Singapore, 8 October, 2008

Leica Instruments (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

Kwai-leng<sup>4</sup>Ng Director

Ludger Althoff

Director